

Case No. 21-4235

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio

**THE NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING & REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
ASSOCIATION'S BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Robin Summers
NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING &
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
ASSOCIATION
1025 Vermont Avenue NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
T: 202-293-3114
rsummers@nfprha.org

Margaret M. Dotzel
Catherine S. Duval
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas
Alyssa M. Howard
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202-778-1800
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
cduval@zuckerman.com
cjonas@zuckerman.com
ahoward@zuckerman.com

*Counsel for National Family Planning
& Reproductive Health Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Congress Enacted Title X to Provide Low-Income Patients with High-Quality Family Planning Medical Care	2
B. Title X’s Regulatory Framework Remained Consistent and Operated Effectively for Almost 50 Years.....	5
C. The 2019 Regulatory Changes Devastated the Title X Network.....	7
D. In 2021 HHS Reinstated the Previous Regulatory Framework to Undo the 2019 Rule’s Damage	14
DISCUSSION.....	15
A. Continued Implementation of the 2021 Rule Is Essential to Restore the Title X Network and High-Quality Services Nationwide	16
B. Enjoining the 2021 Rule Would Perpetuate the 2019 Rule’s Harms to Public Health	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 927 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067, 1074 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , Nos. 19-cv-1184-EMC, 19-cv-1195-EMC (N.D. Cal.), Nos. 19-15974, 19-15979 (9th Cir.)	8
<i>Family Planning Ass’n of Me. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:19-cv-100-LEW (D. Me.), No. 20-1781 (1st Cir.)	8
<i>Family Planning Ass’n of Me. v. HHS</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 286, 292 n.7 (D. Me. 2019).....	5
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 778 F. App’x 212 (4th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258, 266 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , No. RDB-19-1103 (D. Md.), Nos. 19-1614, 20-1215 (4th Cir.).....	8
<i>Oregon v. Azar</i> , Nos. 6:19-cv-317-MC, 6:19-cv-318-MC (D. Or.), No. 19-35386 (9th Cir.).....	8
<i>Oregon v. Becerra</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2621 (2021).....	9
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 203 (1991).....	6
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , Nos. 1:19-cv-3040-SAB, 1:19-cv-3045-SAB (E.D. Wash.), No. 19-35394 (9th Cir.).....	8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4.....	4, 22
42 U.S.C. § 300a-5.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....	3, 7
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (Dec. 27, 2020).....	7, 19

Family Planning Services & Population Research Act of 1970,
 Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970) (*codified as amended at 42 U.S.C.*
§§ 300 et seq. (2018))2, 21

Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321, 1321–221 (Apr. 26, 1996).....7

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. §§ 59.5(a)(7), (a)(8).....22

Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines,
 87 Fed. Reg. 3315 (Jan. 21, 2022).....22

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
 84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) *passim*

Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality Family
 Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021) *passim*

Provision of Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services Projects,
 65 Fed. Reg. 41,281 (July 3, 2000)7

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
 Service Projects, 58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993).....6

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
 Service Projects, 58 Fed. Reg. 7464 (Feb. 5, 1993).....5, 6

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
 Services Projects, 65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000).....6

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion
 Is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning
 Services Project, 52 Fed. Reg. 33,210 (Sept. 1, 1987).....17

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion
 is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning
 Services Projects, 53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angela Napili, Cong. Research Serv., RL33644, *Title X (Public Health Service
 Act) Family Planning Program* (2017)4

Ariana Eunjung Cha & Sheila Regan, *Patients face higher fees and longer waits after Planned Parenthood quits federal program*, Wash. Post (Aug. 24, 2019).....23

Christina Fowler et al., *Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2018 National Summary*, OPA (Aug. 2019) 11, 12

Christina Fowler et al., *Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2019 National Summary*, OPA (Sept. 2020)13

Christina Fowler et al., *Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2020 National Summary*, OPA (Sept. 2021) *passim*

Grants Notice, HHS, *PA-FPH-20-001, FY2020 Title X Services Grants: Providing Publicly-Funded Family Planning Services in Areas of High Need* (May 29, 2020)13

Grants Notice, HHS, *PA-FPH-20-002, FY2020 Title X Service Grants: Providing Publicly-Funded Family Planning Services in Areas of High Need—Maryland Service Area Only* (May 29, 2020).....13

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1472 (1970).....2, 21

Heike Thiel de Bocanegra et al., *Onsite Provision of Specialized Contraceptive Services: Does Title X Funding Enhance Access?*, 23(5) J. Women’s Health 428 (2014).....21

Impact of the Title X Rule in California, NFPRHA (July 2020)11

Impact of the Title X Rule in New York, NFPRHA (July 2020)11

Jennifer J. Frost et al., *Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services at U.S. Clinics, 2015*, Guttmacher Inst. (Apr. 2017)12

Jennifer J. Frost et al., *Specialized Family Planning Clinics in the United States: Why Women Choose Them and Their Role in Meeting Women’s Health Care Needs*, 22(6) J. Women’s Health Issues e519 (Sept. 6, 2012)21

Karen Pinchin, *With Planned Parenthood Out of Title X, Clinics Face “A Terrible Choice,”* WETA (Aug. 27, 2019)22

Kinsey Hasstedt, *Unbiased Information on and Referral for All Pregnancy Options Are Essential to Informed Consent in Reproductive Health Care*, 21 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 1 (Jan. 10, 2018).....7

Kinsey Hasstedt, *Understanding Planned Parenthood’s Critical Role in the Nation’s Family Planning Safety Net*, 20 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 12 (2017)20

Kinsey Hasstedt, *Why We Cannot Afford to Undercut the Title X National Family Planning Program*, 20 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 20 (2017).....20

Letter from Clare Coleman, President & CEO, NFPRHA, to Diane Foley, Deputy Assistant Sec’y, OPA (July 31, 2018)..... 17, 18

Letter from Clare Coleman, President & CEO, NFPRHA, to OPA (May 17, 2021)..... 18, 19

Loretta Gavin et al., *Providing Quality Family Planning Services: Recommendations of CDC and the U.S. Office of Population Affairs*, 63(4) MMWR 1 (Apr. 25, 2014).....4

Loretta Gavin et al., *Update: Providing Quality Family Planning Services—Recommendations from CDC and the US Office of Population Affairs, 2015*, 65(9) MMWR 231 (Mar. 11, 2016)4

Marie Solis, *Financially reeling from Trump’s Title X rules, abortion clinics won’t see relief anytime soon*, Fortune (Mar. 23, 2021)22

Marion W. Carter et al., *Four Aspects of the Scope and Quality of Family Planning Services in US Publicly Funded Health Centers: Results from a Survey of Health Center Administrators*, 94(4) J. Contraception 340 (Oct. 2016).....20

Megan L. Kavanaugh et al., *Use of Health Insurance Among Clients Seeking Contraceptive Services at Title X-Funded Facilities in 2016*, 50 Pers. on Sexual & Reprod. Health 101 (Sept. 2018).....3

Mem. from Carol C. Conrad, Office of the Gen. Counsel, Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare, to Elsie Sullivan, Assistant for Info. & Educ., Office of Family Planning, Bureau of Cmty. Health Servs. (Apr. 14, 1978)5

Mia R. Zolna & Jennifer J. Frost, *Publicly Funded Family Planning Clinics in 2015: Patterns and Trends in Service Delivery Practices and Protocols*, Guttmacher Inst. (Nov. 2016).....21

Mia Zolna et al., *Estimating the impact of changes in the Title X network on patient capacity*, Guttmacher Inst. (Feb. 5, 2020).....10

Nakisa B. Sadeghi & Leana S. Wen, *After Title X Regulation Changes: Difficult Questions For Policymakers & Providers*, Health Affairs (Sept. 24, 2019)23

Nicholas Jones et al., *Improved Race and Ethnicity Measures Reveal U.S. Population Is Much More Multiracial*, Census Bureau (Aug. 12, 2021)3

Notice of Funding Opportunity: Title X Family Planning Services Grants, OPA5

Press Release, Cal. Att’y Gen. Xavier Becerra, *Attorney General Becerra Leads Coalition Seeking Supreme Court Review Against Trump-Pence Administration’s Title X Family Planning Rule* (Oct. 6, 2020)11

Press Release, HHS, *HHS Issues Supplemental Grant Awards to Title X Recipients* (Sept. 30, 2019)12

Press Release, OPA, *OPA Awards \$8.5 Million in Grants to Family Planning Services in Unserved & Underserved Areas* (Sept. 18, 2020).....13

Program Requirements for Title X Funded Family Planning Projects, OPA, 5 (Apr. 2014)4

Rebecca Anzel, *Aunt Martha’s, Illinois’ only Title X provider, awarded additional federal family planning dollars*, The Southern Illinoisan (updated Nov. 22, 2019).....23

S. Doc. No. 102-28 (1992).....6

S. Rep. No. 91-1004 (1970)2
